

February 28, 2023

Mr. Scott Baur The Resource Centers, LLC 4360 Northlake Blvd., Suite 206 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Re: City of Okeechobee Police Officers' Retirement System GASB Statement No. 67 Year End (*True-Up*)

Dear Scott:

As requested, we are pleased to enclose a copy of the Year-End Disclosure Report of actuarial information as of September 30, 2022 for the City of Okeechobee Police Officers' Retirement System (System) required under GASB Statement Number 67.

Enclosed are the following exhibits:

- Statement of Change in Net Pension Liability and Ratios
- Schedule of Contributions
- Notes to Schedule of Contributions
- Discount Rate
- Sensitivity Analysis

The actuarial valuation of the liabilities is determined as of the beginning of the year, October 1, 2021, and *rolled forward* to the measurement date, September 30, 2022. As you are aware, using the beginning year valuation liabilities allows for timelier reporting at year end. If significant changes occur during the year, such as benefit changes or changes in assumptions or methods, these may need to be reflected in the process.

The enclosed exhibits are based upon draft financial information as of September 30, 2022, which was furnished by the System. If any of this information changes during the auditing process, then these exhibits may need to be revised.

Please note there are other items not listed above that will be required in the System's financial statements and / or the City's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report to fully comply with GASB Statement Number 67 standards. This additional information will need to be provided by the System's investment consultants, accountants or other financial statement preparers.

Mr. Scott Baur February 28, 2023 Page Two

Required Disclosures

System provisions, member census data and actuarial assumptions and methods employed for purposes of our calculations are the same System provisions, member census data and actuarial assumptions and methods utilized for the October 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation.

The actuarial assumptions used in the Actuarial Valuation are as adopted by the Board of Trustees. The mortality assumptions are prescribed by statute. Each assumption represents an estimate of future System experience.

Draft financial data was provided by the System for the October 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation. Total DROP account balances as of September 30, 2022 are reported as \$297,784. Total Share Plan account balances as of September 30, 2022 are reported as \$52,741.

The GASB Net Pension Liability and System Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability may not be appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of System assets to meet the estimated cost of settling benefit obligations but may be appropriate for assessing the need for or the amount of future contributions.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: System experience differing from anticipated under the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or anticipated under the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period); and changes in System provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuary's assignment, the actuary did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

This report should not be relied on for any purpose other than the purpose described in the primary communication. Determinations of the financial results associated with the benefits described in this report in a manner other than the intended purpose may produce significantly different results.

This report was prepared using our proprietary valuation model and related software which in our professional judgment has the capability to provide results that are consistent with the purposes of the valuation and has no material limitations or known weaknesses. We performed tests to ensure that the model reasonably represents that which is intended to be modeled.

This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public employee retirement plans. To the best of our knowledge the information contained in this report is accurate and fairly presents the actuarial position of the System as of the valuation date. All calculations have been



Mr. Scott Baur February 28, 2023 Page Three

made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board and with applicable statutes.

This report was prepared at the request of the Board and is intended for use by the Board and those designated or approved by the Board. This report may be provided to parties other than the Board only in its entirety and only with the permission of the Board. GRS is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.

The signing actuaries are independent of the System sponsor.

The undersigned are Members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the qualification standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained in this report.

If you should have any questions concerning the above or if we may be of further assistance with this matter, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerest regards,

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company

Jennifer Borregard

Jennifer M. Borregard, E.A.

Consultant and Actuary

Shelly L. Jones, A.S.A., E.A. Consultant and Actuary

Michelle Jones

Enclosures

cc: Ms. India Riedel

Mr. Jay McBee, C.P.A.



I. Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Measurement date	9/30/2014	9/	/30/2015		/30/2016		9/30/2017		9/30/2018	 9/30/2019	9	/30/2020	9	9/30/2021	ć	0/30/2022
A. Total Pension Liability (TPL)																
Service Cost	\$ 251,499	\$	247,353	\$	264,445	\$	235,345	\$	258,622	\$ 254,066	\$	279,173	\$	277,048	\$	300,327
Interest	479,146		506,147		543,946		573,285		580,995	607,391		615,045		635,386		642,970
Benefit Changes	0		0		0		0		0	0		0		0		0
Difference Between Actual and Expected Experience	(784)		(219,850)		126,875		(270,100)		(276,621)	(153,927)		(76,855)		(48,536)		(69,960)
Assumption Changes	0		94,065		0		22,143		0	0		(211,356)		0		0
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Member Contributions	(228,350)		(204,176)		(493,697)		(255,731)		(281,028)	(515,688)		(557,786)		(630,299)		(377,386)
Other	0		0		0		0		72,669	 0		0		0		0
Net Change in Total Pension Liability	\$ 501,511	\$	423,539	\$	441,569	\$	304,942	\$	354,637	\$ 191,842	\$	48,221	\$	233,599	\$	495,951
Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (beginning of year)	6,833,362		7,334,873		7,758,412		8,199,981		8,504,923	 8,859,560		9,051,402		9,099,623		9,333,222
Total Pension Liability (TPL) - (end of year)	\$ 7,334,873	\$	7,758,412	\$	8,199,981	\$	8,504,923	\$	8,859,560	\$ 9,051,402	\$	9,099,623	\$	9,333,222	\$	9,829,173
B. System Fiduciary Net Position																
Contributions - City and State	\$ 267,849	\$	263,388	\$	221,272	\$	248,448	\$	233,182	\$ 221,039	\$	217,461	\$	187,174	\$	160,339
Contributions - Member	43,135		47,740		45,554		45,863		46,212	50,359		53,051		56,261		54,837
Net Investment Income	694,790		(95,964)		607,763		903,712		727,699	330,227		1,170,587		1,980,592		(2,340,675)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Member Contributions	(228,350)		(204,176)		(493,697)		(255,731)		(281,028)	(515,688)		(557,786)		(630,299)		(377,386)
Administrative Expenses	(18,097)		(30,198)		(32,120)		(41,855)		(45,827)	(47,116)		(41,667)		(41,277)		(55,854)
Other	0		3,886		(6)		(3,284)		0	 0		(2,155)		(3,248)		0
Net Change in System Fiduciary Net Position	\$ 759,327	\$	(15,324)	\$	348,766	\$	897,153	\$	680,238	\$ 38,821	\$	839,491	\$	1,549,203	\$	(2,558,739)
System Fiduciary Net Position - (beginning of year)	6,947,337		7,706,664		7,691,340		8,040,106		8,937,259	 9,617,497		9,656,318		10,495,809		12,045,012
System Fiduciary Net Position - (end of year)	\$ 7,706,664	\$	7,691,340	\$	8,040,106	\$	8,937,259	\$	9,617,497	\$ 9,656,318	\$	10,495,809	\$	12,045,012	\$	9,486,273
C. Net Pension Liability (NPL) - (end of year): (A) - (B)	\$ (371,791)	\$	67,072	\$	159,875	\$	(432,336)	\$	(757,937)	\$ (604,916)	\$	(1,396,186)	\$	(2,711,790)	\$	342,900
D. System Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of TPL: (B) / (A)	105.07 %		99.14 %		98.05 %		105.08 %		108.56 %	106.68 %		115.34 %		129.06 %		96.51 %
E. Covered Employee Payroll **	\$ 862,700	\$	954,800	\$	911,080	\$	917,260	\$	924,250	\$ 1,007,180	\$	1,061,193	\$	1,125,784	\$	1,097,275
F. NPL as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll: (C) / (E)	(43.10)%		7.02 %		17.55 %		(47.13)%		(82.01)%	(60.06)%		(131.57)%		(240.88)%		31.25 %
G. Notes to Schedule:																
Valuation Date	10/1/2013		10/1/2014		10/1/2015		10/1/2016		10/1/2017	10/1/2018		10/1/2019		10/1/2020		10/1/2021
Update procedures used to roll forward TPL excluding DROP and Share account balances, if any, to the measurement dates - actual DROP and Share account balances, if any, as of measurement dates included in TPL.																



See Notes to Schedule of Contributions for benefit and assumption changes during the years.

^{*} Reported payroll used to determine contribution as provided under GASB Statement Number 82.

II. Schedule of Employer Contributions

2013 \$ 238,354 \$ 239,328 \$ (974) \$ 928,285 25.78%	Fiscal Year End 9/30	De	ctuarially termined ntribution	Cor	Actual atribution 1	De	tribution ficiency excess)	Covered Payroll ²	Actual Contribution as a % of Covered Payroll
	2013	\$	238,354	\$	239,328	\$	(974)	\$ 928,285	25.78%
2014 267,849 267,849 0 862,700 31.05%	2014		267,849		267,849		0	862,700	31.05%
2015 263,240 263,388 (148) 954,800 27.59%	2015		263,240		263,388		(148)	954,800	27.59%
2016 219,093 221,272 (2,179) 911,080 24.29%	2016		219,093		221,272		(2,179)	911,080	24.29%
2017 251,591 248,448 3,143 917,260 27.09%	2017		251,591		248,448		3,143	917,260	27.09%
2018 212,571 233,182 (20,611) 924,250 25.23%	2018		212,571		233,182		(20,611)	924,250	25.23%
2019 204,611 221,039 (16,428) 1,007,180 21.95%	2019		204,611		221,039		(16,428)	1,007,180	21.95%
2020 192,448 217,461 (25,013) 1,061,193 20.49%	2020		192,448		217,461		(25,013)	1,061,193	20.49%
2021 185,025 187,174 (2,149) 1,125,784 16.63%	2021		185,025		187,174		(2,149)	1,125,784	16.63%
2022 158,267 160,339 (2,072) 1,097,275 14.61%	2022		158,267		160,339		(2,072)	1,097,275	14.61%

¹ Includes State contributions in excess of the amount allowable to be used as an offset to the City's contribution requirement.



² Reported payroll used to determine contribution as provided under GASB Statement Number 82.

III. Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Valuation Date: Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of October 1st - two

years prior the fiscal year end in which contributions are paid.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates for Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022:

Actuarial Cost Method Aggregate

Amortization Method N/A Amortization Period N/A

Asset Valuation Method 4-year smoothed market value

Inflation 2.5% Salary Increases 6.0% Investment Rate of Return 7.0%

Retirement Age 100% when first eligible for Normal Retirement or DROP entry.

Mortality For healthy participants during employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted

Safety Employee Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Employee Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date with Scale MP-2018.

For healthy participants post employment, PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Female Mortality Table and Safety Below Median Healthy Retiree Male Mortality Table, both set forward 1 year, with fully generational mortality improvements projected to each future decrement date

with Scale MP-2018.

For disabled participants, 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retiree Mortality Table / 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, separate rates for males and females, without

projected mortality improvements.

Cost of Living Adjustment 0.5% every odd year

Other Information:

Benefit Changes None

Assumption Changes 2019 - Mortality assumptions updated; 2016 - Mortality assumptions updated;

2014 - Mortality assumptions updated.



IV. Discount Rate

A discount rate of 7.0% was used to measure the TPL. This discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on System investments of 7.0%. The projection of cash flows used to determine this discount rate assumed member contributions will be made at the current member contribution rate and employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member contribution rate. Based on these assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future expected benefit payments of current System members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on System investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL.

V. Sensitivity of the NPL to the Discount Rate Assumption

Measurement date: September 30, 2022

	Current								
	1% Decrease	Discount Rate	1% Increase						
Discount Rate	6.00%	7.00%	8.00%						
NPL	\$1,512,796	\$342,900	(\$632,799)						

